

No. 97-1868

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,  
PETITIONER

v.

JOHN E. WARD

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER IN  
PART AND SUPPORTING RESPONDENT IN PART**

---

JUDITH E. KRAMER  
*Deputy Solicitor of Labor*

ALLEN H. FELDMAN  
*Associate Solicitor*

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
*Deputy Associate Solicitor*

ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
I. California’s notice-prejudice rule is a law that “regulates insurance” and is therefore saved from preemption by 29 U.S.C. 1144(B)(2)(A) .....	7
A. The notice-prejudice rule “relates to” ERISA plans .....	7
B. The notice-prejudice rule is saved from preemption by ERISA’s insurance savings clause .....	9
1. The court of appeals correctly held that the notice-prejudice rule, as a matter of of “common sense,” is directed toward the insurance industry .....	10
2. The McCarran-Ferguson Act factors also suggest that the California notice-prejudice rule is a law that “regulates insurance” under the ERISA savings clause .....	13
C. The notice-prejudice rules does not conflict with ERISA’s civil enforcement provisions .....	18
II. The <i>Elfstrom</i> rule does “relate to” ERISA plans when it is applied to them, and it is therefore preempted .....	26
Conclusion .....	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....	28
<i>Anschultz v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 850 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	24
<i>Brewer v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1238 (1991) .....	15
<i>California Div. Of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	23, 24
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. Louisiana ex rel. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 964 (1996) .....	15
<i>Cisneros v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of Am.</i> , 134 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1998), petition for cert. pending, No. 97-1867 .....	3, 4, 11, 13, 15
<i>City of Hope Nat'l Med. Ctr. v. Healthplus, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Davies v. Centennial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the United States</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	24, 27
<i>Elfstrom v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 432 P.2d 731 (Cal. 1967) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 26, 27, 28
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 278 S.E.2d 507 (N.C. 1981) .....	27
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	22
<i>Franklin H. Williams Ins. Trust v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	24
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	15, 16
<i>Howard v. Gleason Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944) .....	12
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	22, 26
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	9, 19, 24
<i>Kanne v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 492 U.S. 906 (1989) .....	20
<i>Kelley v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., In re</i> , 857 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Lyman Lumber Co. v. Hill</i> , 877 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	27
<i>McClure v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 84 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	22
<i>Moriarty v. Glueckert Funeral Home, Ltd.</i> , 155 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	8, 9, 24, 26, 27
<i>O'Connor v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 146 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	12, 14, 15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Paulson v. Western Life Ins. Co.</i> , 636 P.2d 935 (Or. 1981) .....	28
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	12
<i>Security Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Meyling</i> , 146 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 28
<i>SEC v. National Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969) .....	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	8, 9, 23, 28
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 715 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	12
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 562 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 808 (1994) .....	14
<i>Soniat v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 538 So.2d 210 (La. 1989) .....	15
<i>Tingle v. Pacific Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982) .....	4, 16
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993) .....	14
 Constitution, statutes, rule and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 .....	24
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 401(1), 29 U.S.C. 1002(1) .....	8
§ 402(13), 29 U.S.C. 1002(13) .....	1
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	19
§ 502, 29 U.S.C. 1132 .....	2, 6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a) .....	18, 25
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	6, 18, 19, 21, 24
§ 503, 29 U.S.C. 1133 .....	19, 28

## VII

Constitution, statutes, rule and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 506(b), 29 U.S.C. 1136(b) .....	1
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a) .....	1, 5, 23, 26
§ 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 16, 23
§ 514(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(4) .....	23
§ 514(b)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(B) .....	10
§ 514(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1144(c)(1) .....	12
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.	
141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
§ 301, 29 U.S.C. 185 .....	25, 28
§ 301(a), 29 U.S.C. 185(a) .....	21
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1012 .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1012(b) .....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	11
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 2560 .....	9
Section 2560.503-1(c) .....	19
Section 2560.503-1(d) .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
63 Fed. Reg. 48,390-48,409 (1998) .....	9
Robert E. Keaton & Alan I. Widiss, <i>Insurance Law:         A Guide to Fundamental Principles, Legal         Doctrines, and Commerical Practices</i> (1988) .....	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1280, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	22
H.R. 3605, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	20
S. 1890, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	20
S. 1891, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	20
S. 2330, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	20
S. 2416, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	20
120 Cong. Rec. 29,933 (1974) .....	23
